

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 23-600

Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Amici Curiae Brief in support of Defendants-Appellees

Giordano v. Saks Incorporated

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Alleged Restraints Are Ancillary To Procompetitive Collaboration	4
A. The Alleged No-Hire Agreements Are Facially Procompetitive	6
B. The Rigid Two-Prong Test Advanced By Plaintiffs And Their <i>Amici</i> Is Not The Law, And The Alleged Restraints Here Satisfy It In Any Event.....	10
II. The District Court Properly Decided Ancillarity On The Pleadings	17
A. Ancillarity Is A Threshold Inquiry, Not An Affirmative Defense.....	18
B. The District Court Did Not Reach Past Plaintiffs’ Allegations	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	28
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 27
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla. v. NCAA</i> , 707 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chi. v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 19, 22
<i>Beyer Farms, Inc. v. Elmhurst Dairy, Inc.</i> , 35 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Boca Raton Firefighters & Police Pension Fund v. Bahash</i> , 506 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Bogan v. Hodgkins</i> , 166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15, 20
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	20
<i>Cap. Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Caudill v. Lancaster Bingo Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2738930 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 4, 2005).....	25
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald's USA, LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 699 (7th Cir. 2023)	13, 24
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Elecs. Commc'ns Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods., Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6

Fink v. Time Warner Cable,
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013).....28, 29

Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors,
322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)23

Gerlinger v. Amazon.Com, Inc.,
311 F. Supp. 2d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2004)25

Hadid v. City of New York,
730 F. App’x 68 (2d Cir. 2018)24

Hanger v. Berkley Grp., Inc.,
2015 WL 3439255 (W.D. Va. May 28, 2015).....25

Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co. v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.,
2017 WL 6597512 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 26, 2017).....25

In re HIV Antitrust Litig.,
2023 WL 3088218 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2023)17

Jessani v. Monini N. Am., Inc.,
744 F. App’x 18 (2d Cir. 2018)28

Kelsey K. v. NFL Enters. LLC,
2017 WL 3115169 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2017).....25

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....5, 18, 19, 20, 21

Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Lemont,
520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008)19

Medical Center at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health System,
922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019)12

MLB Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.,
542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....5, 6, 11, 14, 18, 22, 28

Morrison v. Murray Biscuit Co.,
797 F.2d 1430 (7th Cir. 1986)22

N. Jackson Pharmacy, Inc. v. Caremark RX, Inc.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ill. 2005)17

NCAA v. Alston,
141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....4

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....14

Phillips v. Vandygriff,
711 F.2d 1217 (5th Cir. 1983)9

<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)	6, 9, 11, 18, 26, 27
<i>Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	11, 15, 26
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	6, 19
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898)	11
<i>United States v. Aiyer</i> , 33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Weisbuch v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 119 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 1997)	29
Other Authorities	
Daniel S. Levy et al., <i>No-Poaching Clauses, Job Concentration and Wages: A Natural Experiment Generated by a State Attorney General</i> , Advanced Analytical Consulting Group, Inc. (Jan. 23, 2020).....	21
Gregory J. Werden, <i>The Ancillary Restraints Doctrine After Dagher</i> , 8 Sedona Conf. J. 17 (2007).....	9
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Rule of Reason</i> , 70 Fla. L. Rev. 81 (2018).....	18
Kinshuk Jerath & Z. John Zhang, <i>Store Within a Store</i> , J. Mktg. Rsch. 748 (2010).....	7
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (5th ed., 2023 Cum. Supp.)	17
Thomas B. Nachbar, <i>Less Restrictive Alternatives and the Ancillary Restraints Doctrine</i> , 45 Seattle U. L. Rev. 587 (2022).....	18
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29	1
